
 
 

Chowan County Board of Commissioners 
SPECIAL Meeting 

Monday, May 3, 2021 
Chowan County Public Safety Center 

305 West Freemason Street 
5:00pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
The Chowan County Board of Commissioners held a special meeting on Monday, May 3, 2021 
at 5:00pm before the regular 6pm meeting. The special meeting at 5:00pm will be held in the 
Chowan County Public Safety Center (305 West Freemason St. Edenton, NC).  
 
Present Chair Bob Kirby, Commissioners, Chris Evans, Ron Cummings, Larry McLaughlin, 
Tray Taylor, Alex Kehayes and Ellis Lawrence. 
 
Staff present County Manager Kevin Howard County Attorney Lauren Arizaga-Womble and 
Board Clerk Susanne Stallings. 
 
Closed Session 
Commissioner McLaughlin moved to go into closed session in accordance with NCGS 
143.318.11.a.3 (attorney client). Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed 
unanimously (7-0). 
 
The minutes of the closed session are sealed. 
 
Commissioner Cummings moved to come out of closed session. Chair Kirby asked for all in 
favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
Commissioner McLaughlin moved that the meeting be adjourned. Chair Kirby asked for all in 
favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
 

Chowan County Board of Equalization and Review 
 Meeting 

Monday May 3, 2021 
Chowan County Public Safety Center 

305 West Freemason Street 
6:00pm 

 
This meeting was recorded. A copy of the recording is in the meeting file labeled May 3, 2021. 

 
Present Chair Bob Kirby, Commissioners, Chris Evans, Ron Cummings, Larry McLaughlin, 
Tray Taylor, Alex Kehayes and Ellis Lawrence. 
 



Staff present County Manager Kevin Howard, County Attorney Lauren Arizaga-Womble, Tax 
Administrator Melissa Radke and Board Clerk Susanne Stallings. 
 
Chair Kirby called the Board of Equalization and Review to order.  
 
Board Clerk Susanne Stallings then administer the annual oath to the Board members. 
 
Ms. Radke noted that she did not have any appeals to bring before the Board. She then asked if 
anyone in the public wished to bring an appeal forward.  
 
Being none, Chair Kirby then declared the Board of Equalization and Review to be recessed until 
Monday, May 17, 2021 at 6:00pm. 

 
Regular Meeting 

Monday, May 3, 2021 
6:00 pm 

Chowan County Public Safety Center 
305 West Freemason Street 

 
This meeting was recorded. A copy of the recording is in the meeting file labeled May 3, 2021. 

 
Present Chair Bob Kirby, Commissioners, Chris Evans, Ron Cummings, Larry McLaughlin, 
Tray Taylor, Alex Kehayes and Ellis Lawrence. 
 
Staff present County Manager Kevin Howard, County Attorney Lauren- Arizaga Womble and 
Board Clerk Susanne Stallings. 
 
Regular Meeting 
Chair Kirby called the regular meeting to order and led all in the pledge of allegiance.  
 
Commissioner McLaughlin then offered the invocation. 
 
Approval of Agenda  
Commissioner Cummings moved to approve the agenda as presented. Chair Kirby asked for all 
in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
Public Comment 
Ms. Stallings noted that no public was signed up to speak, she then read into record the following 
public comment that was submitted. 
 
Barbara Yates provided comment in support of the care and respect shown to the animals at the 
shelter by the Director Katelyn Robertson. 
 
Consent Agenda 
All items on the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and may be enacted by one motion. 
If a County Commissioner requests discussion on an item, the item will be removed from the 
Consent Agenda and considered separately. 
 



 
Tax Refund and Release Report 
Bond, C.  $199.37 Paid Twice 
White, M.  $168.22 Paid Twice 
Griffin, D.  $150.82 Paid Twice 
 
Approval of Minutes 
The Board will review and consider approval of the minutes of April 5, 2021, April 14, 
2021 CIP Committee and April 19, 2021. 
 
Commissioner McLaughlin moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Chair 
Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 

Steamers Lease 
Chair Kirby noted that the Board will consider a resolution authorizing a lease of County-owned 
real property located at 111 East Freemason Street Edenton, NC, known as Historic Hicks Field 
for the purpose of providing the residents of Chowan County with the opportunity to attend and 
view summer baseball. In accordance with North Carolina General Statutes, Chowan County, 
upon confirmation by the Chowan County Board of Commissioners, intends to adopt a resolution 
authorizing the lease of the above-described real property to Edenton-Chowan Community 
Foundation, Inc. and Edenton Steamers, Inc., for a period of (3) three years commencing on the 
2021 Steamers Season through the 2024 Steamers Season. The Edenton Steamers proposes to 
use the Leased Property for the purpose of operate a summer league baseball team. 
Compensation to Chowan County shall be provided in annual expenditures on maintenance and 
improvements for the use of the ballpark.  
 
County Attorney Lauren Arizaga Womble reviewed the lease amendment with the Board.  She 
noted that it is similar to the previous lease. She noted the change in language regarding fixed 
signage for alcohol advertisement. She sated the lease allows for the signage to be covered when 
there is an overlap in the schedule and the facility is being used by the high school team.  She 
noted that an additional change is in regards to maintenance and park improvements.  She stated 
it clarifies how this will occur and who is responsible for what. 
 
Commissioner McLaughlin asked about liability insurance for the vehicles and homes near the 
park. 
 
Mr. Howard stated the County insures the property for storms or other general issues however 
general liability insurance is provided by the Steamers. 
 
Ms. Womble noted the addition of a semicolon to page 4. 
 
Commissioner Evans moved to approve the lease and resolution with the recommended 
amendment from the County Attorney. Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed 
unanimously (7-0). 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN CHOWAN COUNTY AND 
Edenton-Chowan Community Foundation Inc. and Edenton Steamers Inc. FOR LEASE OF COUNTY 
OWNED PROPERTY  



WHEREAS, Chowan County owns Hicks Field located at 111 East Freemason St., which Edenton-Chowan 
Community Foundation Inc. and Edenton Steamers desires to lease for a three year period at an annual 
rent of where the expenditures on maintenance and improvements shall constitute rent for the purpose 
of operation of a summer league baseball team in Edenton; and  

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2021, the Chowan County Board of Commissioners adopted a Resolution which 
authorized the County Manager to execute a three-year lease agreement for the property to Edenton-
Chowan Community Foundation Inc. and Edenton Steamers; and  

WHEREAS, the County staff reports that it does not have a need for the property for County purposes 
during the term of the proposed new lease and recommends that the Board of County Commissioners 
authorize execution of the lease; and 

WHEREAS, a public notice of this proposed lease was published at least ten days prior to this meeting 
date pursuant to the provisions of N.C.G.S. 160A-272.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chowan County Board of Commissioners hereby 
determines that the property, which is the subject of the proposed lease agreement between Chowan 
County and Edenton-Chowan Community Foundation Inc. and Edenton Steamers, will not be needed for 
County purposes during the term of the proposed three year lease.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a public notice has been published pursuant to the provisions of N.C.G.S. 
160A-272 announcing the Board's intent to authorize the lease at its May 3, 2021 regular meeting 
describing the property to be leased and stating the annual lease payments.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman or County Manager and the Clerk to the Board are hereby 
authorized to execute, on behalf of Chowan County, a Lease Agreement with Edenton-Chowan 
Community Foundation Inc. and Edenton Steamers, for the above-described prope1ty, at an annual rent 
as described in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the approved lease, subject to a pre-audit certificate thereon by 
the County Chief Financial Officer, if applicable, and approval as to form and legality by the County 
Attorney. The original Lease Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

Adopted this the 3rd day of May 2021 

 
Animal Control Ordinance Amendment 
County Attorney Lauren Arizaga Womble noted that the Board held a Public Hearing at the 
February 15, 2021 meeting for amendment and update to the Chowan County Animal Control 
Ordinance. The Board directed the County Attorney to review certain definitions within the 
ordinance.  She provided the Board with a draft ordinance. She stated that there were questions 
regarding the definition of domestic animals. She noted provided a draft ordinance with the 
definition amendment.  She noted this ordinance does not change the current authority of the 
Animal Control Officer.  
 
Board members discussed various items within the ordinance. Being no further discussion, 
Commissioner Cummings moved to approve the Ordinance as presented by the County Attorney. 
Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously. (7-0). 
 
ANIMAL CONTROL ORDINANCE FOR CHOWAN COUNTY 
 



This ORDINANCE is a revision of Chowan County’s codified ordinances, regulations, and 
procedures adopted and effective prior to the effective date below and supersedes all previous 
ordinance versions. Authority for the adoption, implementation, administration, and enforcement 
of the provisions of this Ordinance is pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes (NCGS) 
§153A-121, §153A-123, §153A-131, and §67-1 through §67-36.  
 
Section 1. DUTIES: 
 
The Chowan County Animal Control Supervisor or any of his/her duly appointed assistant 
officers shall be charged with the responsibility of: 
 

A. Enforcing in Chowan County all State or County laws, ordinance, and resolutions 
relating to animal or to the care, custody and control of animals; 

 
B. Cooperating with the Health Director and assisting in the enforcement of the laws of 

State of North Carolina with regard to animals and especially with regard to dog(s) and 
cat(s) and the confinement or leashing of vicious and destructive animals; 

 
C. Making such canvasses of County, including homes in the County, as deemed necessary 

for the purpose of ascertaining the existence of animals; 
 

D. Issuing civil penalties or notices of violation of this ordinance; 
 

E. Investigating animal cruelty, neglect or abuse; 
 

F. Seize and impound animals pursuant to this ordinance or by an order of a court of 
competent jurisdiction of this State;  

 
G. Keep, or cause to be kept, accurate and detailed records of: 

 
i. Seizure, impoundment, and disposition of all animals 

coming into the custody of the animal control program 
in compliance with the regulations enacted pursuant to 
the NC Animal Welfare Act; and 

 
ii. Animal bites to humans, rabies control investigations, 

ordinance and other violations and complaints, and their 
investigation. 

 
H. Operating pursuant to the policies of the Board of County Commissioners of Chowan 

County. 
 
Section 2. DEFINITIONS: 
 
The following definitions will be applicable to this ordinance: 
 

A. Abandon means to intentionally, knowingly, recklessly, unjustifiably, or negligently 
leave an animal at a location without providing for the animal’s care.  



 
B. Abuse and Neglect means the following: 

 
i. Failing to provide an animal with adequate food and water; 

 
ii. Molesting, harassing, injuring, setting on fire or sexually assaulting any animal in a 

manner causing physical pain, suffering or death to the animal; 
 
iii. Failing to provide adequate medical attention for any sick, diseased, or injured animal in 

order to prevent physical pain, suffering or death to the animal; 
 
iv. Keeping any animal under condition which causes or could cause physical pain, 

suffering, disability or death to the animal or which increases the probability of the 
transmission of disease; 

 
v. Failing to provide adequate shelter, as defined herein, for an animal; and/or 

 
vi. Conveying or confining any type of animal in a motor vehicle, wagon, or trailer or in the 

bed of a truck in such a way as to cause physical pain, suffering, disability, or death to the 
animal. 

 
C. Adequate food means the provision at suitable intervals, not to exceed twenty-four (24) 

hours, of a quantity of wholesome foodstuff suitable for the species and age, sufficient to 
maintain a reasonable level of nutrition in each animal, which is served in a sanitized 
receptacle, dish or container. 

 
D. Adequate shelter means an enclosure having at least three solid sides, a roof, and a solid 

floor raised above the ground with sufficient room for the animal to move freely and lie 
down comfortably, structurally sound, water & wind resistant, maintained in good repair 
and constructed in a manner to provide shade from direct rays of the sun, adequate 
ventilation and light.  Barrel style enclosures are considered adequate provided they are 
kept in good, safe repair, waterproof and are stable for the animal. 

 
E. Adequate water means a constant access to a supply of clean, fresh, potable water 

provided in a sanitary manner. 
 

F. Animal means any live vertebrate creature specifically including, but not limited to dogs, 
cats, ferrets, and other domesticated animals (a tame condition), including but not limited 
to farm animals, birds, reptiles, etc., which are kept for pleasure rather than utility. 

 
G. Animal Shelter means any premises designated by the County for the purpose of 

impounding and providing care of animals found running at large or otherwise subject to 
impoundment in accordance with this ordinance or state laws. 

 
H. Appropriate Documentation means a rabies certificate or official veterinary record 

validating that the animal has at least once previously received a USDA-licensed rabies 
vaccination.  

 



I. At Large means any animal found off of the real property of its owner or keeper and not 
under the restraint (see definition of restraint) of a competent person. 

 
J. Attack means to approach in a terrorizing or threatening manner without provocation, 

such as, teasing, molesting, provoking, beating, torturing, or otherwise being harmed. 
 

K. Bite means the skin has been penetrated by an animal’s teeth or an animal seizing flesh 
with its teeth or jaws.  This also includes cat scratches.  

 
L. Cruelty and cruel treatment means every act, omission, or act of neglect whereby 

unjustifiable pain, suffering or death is caused or permitted, or attempted to be caused or 
permitted against animals, as well as acts or attempted acts of teasing, molesting, baiting 
or trapping of animals unlawfully or any acts prohibited by state law or this Ordinance. 

 
M. Dangerous Dog means any dog that: 

 
i. Without provocation has killed or inflicted severe injury on a person; or 

 
ii. Any dog owned or harbored primarily or in part for the purpose of dog 

fighting, or any dog trained for dog fighting; or 
 

iii. Any dog that is determined by the Animal Control Director as a Potentially 
Dangerous Dog because the dog has engaged in previous behaviors defined as 
a potentially dangerous dog. 

 
N. Potentially Dangerous Dog means: 

 
i. A dog that is determined by the Animal Control Director to be potentially dangerous 

because the dog has engaged in one or more of the following behaviors: 
 

a. Inflicted a bite on a person that resulted in broken bones or 
disfiguring lacerations or required cosmetic surgery or 
hospitalization; or 

 
b. Killed or inflicted severe injury upon a domestic animal when not 

on the owner’s real property; or 
 

c. Approached a person when not on the owner’s property in a 
vicious or terrorizing manner in an apparent attitude of attack. 

 
O. Domestic animal means any cat, dog, or ferret. 

 
P. Exotic animal means any non-domesticated coyote or wolf, or any mix thereof, or any 

feline which is not a typical “house cat” species. 
 

Q. Nuisance means any act of an animal or its owner that disturbs the rights and privileges 
common to the public or enjoyment of private property, damages real or personal 
property.  Actions defined as a nuisance include but are not limited to: 



 
i. An animal that is at large;  

 
ii. An animal that causes damage or soils the real or personal property of another; 

 
iii. An animal that chases; and/or 

 
iv. An animal that keeps getting in trash. 

 
R. The words “torture” and “torment” shall be held to include every act, omission or neglect 

whereby unjustifiable physical pain, suffering or death is caused or permitted; but such 
terms shall not be construed to prohibit lawful shooting of birds, deer and other game for 
human food; not to prohibit an animal’s owner, a veterinarian, the Health Director or the 
Sheriff’s Department from destroying dangerous or injured animals in a humane manner, 
nor to prohibit the lawful use of animals in scientific research.  

 
S. The barking of dogs, regardless of the manner or repetition of the barking, is specifically 

excluded as a nuisance under the purview of this section. 
 

T. Restraint means to limit the movement of an animal by means of a chain, leash, fence or 
other physical or electronic device of sufficient strength, which allows control of animal. 

 
Section 3.  ANIMAL CRUELTY   
 

A. It is the purpose of this article to supplement state laws, as amended, relating to 
animals. 

 
B. The Animal Control Director shall serve as the animal cruelty investigator and is 

empowered with the duties and powers described by §19A-45 through §19A-49 
 
Section 4.  PROHIBITED ACTS 
 

A. It shall be unlawful for any animal owner/keeper or other person to fail to comply 
with the state laws relating to control, care, and custody of animals. 

 
B. It shall be unlawful for any person to abuse, molest, maim, disfigure, torture, 

torment, deprive of necessary sustenance, adequate food, water and shelter, to 
cruelly beat, mutilate or kill, wound, injure, poison, abandon or subject to 
conditions detrimental to its health or general welfare any animal, or to cause or 
procure such action. 

 
C. It shall be unlawful for any person to confine an animal in a vehicle under 

conditions that are likely to cause suffering, injury, or death to the animal due to 
heat, cold, lack of adequate ventilation, or under other endangering conditions. 

 
D. It shall be unlawful for any owner or keeper to abandon or forsake any animal 

within the County. 
 



 
 
Section 5. MANNER OF KEEPING AND TREATING ANIMALS GENERALLY 
 
Owners and keepers of dogs, cats and other animals shall provide food, shelter, and medical 
attention to such animals, including, but not limited to, the following: 
 

A. Sufficient wholesome food that is nutritious for the species; 
 

B. Fresh, potable drinking water; 
 

C. Medical attention to relieve such animal from suffering; 
 

D. When sunlight is likely to cause overheating and discomfort, sufficient shade 
shall be provided to allow all dogs and cats kept outdoors to protect 
themselves from the direct rays of the sun; 

 
E. Shelter to allow the animal to remain dry and protected from the elements.  

Such shelter shall be fully enclosed on three (3) sides, roofed, and have a solid 
floor.  The entrance to the shelter shall be flexible to allow the animal’s entry 
and exit, and sturdy enough to block entry of wind and rain.  The shelter shall 
be small enough to retain the animal’s body heat and large enough to allow 
the animal to stand and turn completely.  The enclosure shall be structurally 
sound in good repair.  Under this section, shelters whose wire, grid or slat 
floors, permit the animals’ feet to pass through the openings, sag under the 
animals’ weight, or otherwise do not permit the animal’s feet or toes from 
injury are not adequate shelter; 

 
F. A suitable method shall be provided to rapidly eliminate excess water from 

the shelter; and/or 
 

G. The following arrangements do not constitute adequate shelter and protection 
during extreme or inclement weather condition:  

 
i. Underneath exterior steps, stoops or similar structures; 

 
ii. Inside of vehicles; 

 
iii. Inside cardboard boxes; 

 
iv. Inside buildings or rooms within buildings without proper air 

circulation;and/or  
 

v. Crates used for transportation. 
 
 
Section 6.  POSSESSION OF EXOTIC OR WILD ANIMALS: 
 



It shall be unlawful for any person or group or persons to own , harbor, or possess in Chowan 
County any exotic animal or wild animal. Any exotic animal owned, harbored, or possessed in 
Chowan County, pursuant to a North Carolina State Wildlife Resources Commission or U.S. 
Fish and Wildlife Service permit as of the effective date of this ordinance rewrite adoption may 
continue to be possessed pursuant to such permit but subject to all other provisions of this 
ordinance. 
 
 
Section 7. KEEPING STRAY ANIMALS: 
 
It shall be unlawful for any person to knowingly and intentionally harbor, feed, or keep in 
possession by confinement or otherwise, any animal which does not belong to him/her, without 
permission of the owner, unless he/she has within twenty-four (24) hours from the time such 
animal came onto his/her possession, notified the Animal Control Supervisor or his/her duly 
appointed Officer(s). If Animal Control is not notified within twenty-four (24) hours, the stray 
animal becomes the harborer’s responsibility and Animal Control will have no duty to retrieve 
the animal from the harborer. 
 
Section 8. RABIES VACCINATION AND CONTROL 
 

A. Duties of Owner for Vaccination. The purpose is to supplement the state laws by 
providing a procedure for the enforcement of state laws relating to rabies control of 
animals: 

 
i. It shall by unlawful for an owner to fail to provide current vaccination against 

rabies for any dog or cat four (4) months of age or older. Should it be deemed 
necessary by the District Health Director or the Board of County Commissioners 
that other pets be vaccinated in order to prevent a threatened epidemic or to 
control an existing epidemic, it shall be unlawful for owner to fail to provide 
current vaccination against rabies for that pet. 

 
ii. Upon complying with provisions A-Duties of owner for Vaccination of this 

ordinance, there shall be issued to the owner of dog or cat vaccinated a rabies tag, 
stamped with a number and the year of which issued, and a rabies vaccination 
certificate. 

 
iii. It shall be unlawful for any dog or cat owner to fail to provide the dog or cat with 

a collar or harness to which a current rabies tag issued is securely attached. The 
collar or harness, with attached tag, must be worn at all times. 

 
iv. It shall be unlawful for any person to use for any animal a rabies vaccination tag 

for any animal other than the one using the tag. 
 

B. Duties of Owner in Case of Bite. Every animal which has bitten anyone or shows 
symptoms of rabies shall be confined and such facts immediately shall be properly 
reported to the Animal Control Supervisor or his/her duly appointed Officer(s). Owner or 
person having the animal in charge, and there upon shall be securely quarantined at the 
direction of the Animal Control Supervisor or his/her duly appointed Officer(s) for a 



period of ten days.  The Animal Control Supervisor or his/her duly appointed Officer(s) 
who will then observe the following policy shall inspect the biting animal and its records 
of vaccination and registration: 

 
i. A bite animal may be quarantined at home as set forth herein if the owner 

follows confinement directions given by the Animal Control Director or 
Animal Control Officer.  If the owner will not follow the confinement 
directives, the animal will be impounded for a 10-day quarantine and the 
owner shall be responsible for all expenses related to boarding and care of 
the animal during the quarantine period.  

 
ii.   The requirements for quarantining at home is the bite animal will be 

confined in the house and may only go outside on a leash to go to the 
bathroom.  Animal Control will monitor the animal each day of the 
quarantine for signs of change in behavior. 

 
iii. A stray animal shall be immediately confined to the County Animal 

Shelter for a ten-day period. 
 

C. Surrender for Quarantine Required on Demand. 
 
Except as provided above, when any animal(s) has bitten, scratched, or saliva exchange from 
animal that may have been exposed to a possible rabies animal, it shall be unlawful for the owner 
of the animal to refuse an investigation by the Animal Control Supervisor or duly appointed 
Officer(s); and said Animal Control Supervisor or duly appointed Officer(s) shall have the 
authority to place the said animal in supervision quarantine at a place or places of his/her 
choosing. If rabies does not develop within ten (10) days, the animal may be reclaimed upon 
payment of any impound and rabies violation fees (see redemption procedure Section 21), and 
upon the owner(s) having the animal properly vaccinated.   
 

D. Rabies Diagnosed. 
 

i. If an animal dies while under observation for rabies, then the head of such animal 
shall be submitted to the Chowan County Health Department or Veterinarian for 
shipment to the State Laboratory of Hygiene for diagnosis. 

 
ii. It shall be unlawful for any person to kill or release any animal under observation 

for rabies, any animal suspected of having been exposed to rabies, or any animal 
biting, scratching, or saliva exchanged from any animal to a human that may have 
been exposed to a possible rabid animal; or remove such an animal from the 
County without written permission from the Animal Control Supervisor. 

 
iii. The carcass of any dead animal exposed to rabies shall be surrendered to the 

Animal Control Supervisor or his/her duly appointed Officer(s). The head of such 
animal shall be submitted to the Chowan County Health Department for shipment 
to the State Laboratory of Hygiene for diagnosis. 

 



iv. It shall be unlawful for any person to fail or refuse to surrender any animal for 
quarantine or destruction as required herein when the Animal Control Supervisor 
makes demand therefore or duly appointed Officer(s). 

 
v. Dogs or cats that have been bitten or otherwise have been exposed to a rabid or 

potentially rabid animal who have been vaccinated against rabies at least twenty-
eight (28) days prior to the bite or exposure and have Appropriate Documentation 
of the rabies shot, shall receive immediate veterinary care with a rabies booster 
dose within ninety-six (96) hours of the exposure and placed under owner 
observation for forty-five (45) days.  Owners or keepers shall allow animal 
control officers to enter during reasonable hours to inspect the animal.   

 
vi. Dogs and cats that have been bitten or otherwise have been exposed to a rabid or 

potentially rabid animal that are overdue for a rabies vaccination with no 
documentation of a prior rabies vaccination will be placed under owner 
observation for 45 days subject to animal control officers right to enter during 
reasonable hours to inspect the animal. 

 
Section 9.  DANGEROUS AND POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS DOGS 
 
It is the purpose of this Ordinance to supplement state laws for enforcement of state laws relating 
to Dangerous dogs and Potentially Dangerous dogs. 
 
Section 10.   POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS DOG APPEALS BOARD 
 

A. The Chowan County Board of Commissioners hereby designates the Animal Control 
Director to be responsible for determining when a dog is a “Dangerous Dog” or 
“Potentially Dangerous Dog” as defined in G.S. §67-4.1.  

 
B. The County Board of Commissioners in according with G.S. §67-4.1, designates the 

Chowan County Animal Control Committee, as it may be comprised from time to time as 
the separate board to hear any appeal from a determination that a dog is a “Dangerous 
Dog” or “Potentially Dangerous Dog.”  The Committee  shall consist of three (3) 
members appointed by the Chowan County Board of Commissioners.  

 
Section 11.  DECLARATION OF DANGEROUS OR POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS 
DOG 
 

A. The Animal Control Director may find and declare a dog Dangerous or Potentially 
Dangerous if probable cause is found to believe that the dog falls within the definitions 
set forth in this Ordinance.  The finding must be based upon one or more of the 
following: 

 
i. The written and signed complaint of a citizen, who is willing to testify that 

the dog has acted in a manner that is defined as a Dangerous Dog or 
Potentially Dangerous Dog; 

 
ii. Authenticated dog bite reports filed with the Animal Control Department; 



 
iii. Actions of the dog witnessed and reported upon by any Animal Control 

Officer; 
 

iv. The declaration by a judicial authority or another animal control authority 
pursuant to G.S. §67.1; and/or 

 
v. Other credible evidence. 

 
B. The declaration notice of Potentially Dangerous Dog or Dangerous dog shall be in 

writing and shall be served on the owner in person or by certified mail to owner’s last 
known address.  

 
C. The declaration shall state: 

 
i. A description of the dog; 

 
ii. The name and address of the owner of the dog, if known; 

 
iii. The whereabouts of the dog if it is not in the custody of the owner; 

 
iv. The facts upon which the declaration is based; 

 
v. The restrictions placed on the dog as a result of the declaration; and 

 
vi. Penalty for violation of this Article, state law or other applicable laws, including 

the possibility of destruction of the dog. 
 
Section 12.  RIGHT TO APPEAL 
 

A. The owner of a dog which has been declared Dangerous or Potentially Dangerous has the 
right to appeal the declaration to the Chowan County Animal Control Committee. The 
owner of a dog which has been declared Dangerous or Potentially Dangerous has the 
right to appeal the declaration by filing a written objection, stating the grounds for the 
appeal, with the Animal Control Department within three (3) business days of receipt of 
the Dangerous or Potentially Dangerous Dog declaration letter.  

 
B. After declaration that a dog is Dangerous or Potentially Dangerous and during any part of 

the appeals process, the owner or keeper of the dog shall adequately confine the dog as 
set forth herein in Sections 13 and 14. 

 
C. The Chowan County Animal Control Committee shall hold a hearing within ten (10) 

business days of the receipt of the written objections. 
 

D. The Animal Control Director shall have the burden of proof and may request witnesses 
be present and introduce evidence. 

 



E. The owner requesting the appeal will be given an opportunity to disprove the element(s) 
which constitute the declaration. 

 
F. The Animal Control Director will be given a final opportunity to clarify any conflicts, 

ambiguities or inconsistencies created by or arising from the statements or evidence.  The 
Chowan County Animal Control Committee may ask questions at any time during the 
appeal hearing and may request additional evidence from either party. 

 
G. The final decision of the Chowan County Animal Control Committee shall be in writing 

and shall be maintained as public record.  
 

H. If the decision is in favor of the appellant, the Animal Control Department shall 
immediately cease efforts to implement any sanction(s) imposed by this Article.  Any 
decision rendered by the Chowan County Animal Control Committee applies only to the 
violation(s) appealed and the specific dog(s) in question and does not prevent the Animal 
Control Department from enforcing a subsequent violation of the same provision or any 
other provision of this Ordinance. 

 
I. If the Chowan County Animal Control Committee upholds and affirms the declaration of 

the Animal Control Director, the owner is responsible for all the applicable fees and civil  
penalties. 

 
J. The final decision of the Chowan County Animal Control Committee hearing shall be 

served on the owner in person or by certified mail to owner’s last known address within 
seven (7) business days following the decision of the Chowan County Animal Control 
Committee.  

 
K. Any appeal from the final decision of the Committee shall be pursuant to N.C.G.S. §67- 

4.1 to Superior Court by filing a notice of appeal and petition for review with the Clerk of 
Superior Court within ten (10) days of receipt of the final decision.  

 
L. If the owner of the dog does not file a written appeal of the Chowan County Animal 

Control Committee’s ruling within the time period required or if the owner of the dog 
does not comply with the confinement requirements as specified in this Article within 
twenty-one (21) calendar days of the final decision of the Committee or Superior Court, 
the dog becomes the property of the County and subject to seizure. 

 
Section 13. PROTECTION FROM DANGEROUS AND POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS 
DOGS 
 

A. The owner of a dog declared dangerous or potentially dangerous shall 
immediately confine the dog as provided in this section and within twenty-one 
(21) calendar days of the declaration or final decision of the Chowan County 
Animal Control Committee by providing: 

 
i. Such dog shall be kept secured and restrained while on the real property of 

the person owning, keeping, or harboring it only in the following ways: 
 



a. In a building with doors, windows and other exits securely fastened 
shut under the supervision and control of a responsible adult person 
capable of such supervision and control; and/or  

 
b. Securely kept in a locked enclosure which has a secure side, top and 

bottom and is constructed out of materials and in a manner that will 
preclude escape by the dog and prevent entry by small children.  An 
underground electric fence is not a sufficient method of enclosure. 

 
B. It shall be unlawful for the owner or keeper of a Dangerous Dog or Potentially 

Dangerous Dog to permit the dog to be outside the enclosure/confinement unless 
the dog is muzzled and restrained by a substantial chain or leash not more than 
four (4) feet in length and under physical restraint of a competent and responsible 
person, at least eighteen (18) years of age.  The muzzle shall be made in a manner 
that will not cause injury to the dog or interfere with its vision or respiration but 
shall prevent it from biting any person or animal. 

 
C. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a dangerous dog shall not be left unattended on 

the owner’s real property unless the dog is confined indoors, in a securely 
enclosed and locked pen, or in a locked enclosure which has secure sides, top and 
bottom and is constructed out of material and in a manner, which will preclude 
escape by the dog and prevent entry by small children. 

 
D. At least one plainly visible sign posted upon each side of the secure enclosure 

warning that a dangerous dog is on the premises.  Such signage shall be no 
smaller than one (1) foot by two (2) feet or two (2) square feet in area and said 
sign shall read: “Warning! Dangerous Dog on Premises” in letters and height 
legible to a person of ordinary vision from twenty (20) feet.  In addition, the 
owner shall post at least one plainly visible sign displayed upon each side of the 
secure enclosure no smaller than one (1) foot by two (2) feet or two (2) square 
feet in area with graphic representation of an appropriate animal such that the 
dangerousness of the animal is communicated to those who cannot read, including 
young children. 

 
E. Evidence of a current policy of liability insurance, held in the name of the 

Dangerous or Potentially Dangerous Dog owner/keeper in the amount of at least 
$100,000.00 at the owner’s expense for the benefit of any person who suffers 
damages, injury, or death caused by a Dangerous or Potentially Dangerous Dog 
for as long as the dog remains in the County and that the insurer shall 
immediately notify the Animal Control Department of any changes in the 
insurance coverage or policy. 

 
F. At least one (1) photograph acceptable to the Animal Control Department of the 

dog declared as Dangerous or Potentially Dangerous. 
 

G. A functional and registered microchip implanted into the dog declared as 
Dangerous or Potentially Dangerous, the current and active microchip registration 
number filed with the Animal Control Department. 



 
H. The dog’s owner or keeper shall have the duty to immediately notify the Animal 

Control Department if the dog escapes or is otherwise not in confinement. 
 

I. The owner or keeper shall be strictly liable in civil damages for any injuries or 
property damage caused or inflicted by the Dangerous or Potentially Dangerous 
Dog. 

 
J. The Animal Control Department shall have the authority to summarily seize and 

impound the dog if the owner or keeper fails to comply with any provisions of 
this section. 

 
K. The owner must allow officers of the Animal Control Department to make 

whatever inquiries deemed necessary to assure compliance with these provisions 
including inspection of the owner’s premises where the Dangerous or Potentially 
Dangerous Dog is confined. 

 
Section 14.  REGISTRATION RESTRICTIONS AND REGULATIONS  
 

A. General Requirement. All potentially dangerous dogs shall be confined 
indoors and within the residence or house, or in a securely enclosed and 
locked pen or kennel, except as leashed in conformance with the following 
requirements: 

 
B. Pen, kennel, or structure: 

 
i. Any pen, kennel, or structure in compliance with this division shall consist 

of four secure sides with a height of at least six feet, or if shorter, have an 
enclosed top. 

 
ii. All structures used to confine registered potentially dangerous dogs shall 

be locked with a key or combination lock during any time such animals 
are confined within the pen or kennel. 

 
iii. Such pen or kennel shall have a secure bottom or floor attached to the 

sides of the pen or kennel, or in the alternative, each side of the pen must 
be embedded in the ground to a depth of no less than two feet. 

 
iv. All pens or kennels shall adequately contain the dog and prevent escape. 

 
v. All pens or kennels erected to house potentially dangerous dogs shall 

comply with all zoning and buildings regulations of the County. 
 

vi. All pens or kennels shall be adequately lighted, ventilated and kept in a 
clean and sanitary condition. 

 
C. Confinement indoors: 

  



i. A potentially dangerous dog may be kept indoors, but may not be kept in a 
house or structure in which open windows or screen doors may provide the 
dog exit from the structure by the dog's own volition.  

 
ii. No registered potentially dangerous dog may be kept in/on any structure 

attached to the house, such as a porch or patio, that allows a dog, by its own 
volition, an exit, and such structure must be secured by a locked gate or door 
suitable to prevent the dog from escaping. 

 
D. Signs:  

i. All owners, keepers, harborers or possessors of a potentially dangerous 
dog within the County shall display in a prominent place on their 
premises, where anyone seeking to enter the property will see it, a sign 
easily readable by the public, displaying the words “Beware of Dog”.  

 
ii. The sign shall also be posted on the pen or kennel of such animal. 

 
E. Registration of Potentially Dangerous Dogs. All owners, keepers, harborers or 

possessors of potentially dangerous dogs and located within a defined dog 
registration zone must register their dog or dogs with the County Animal Control 
Officer in accordance with the following procedures:  

 
i. Provide to the County Animal Control Officer two color photographs of 

the registered animal, clearly demonstrating the animal's color and 
approximate size. 

 
ii. The owner, keeper, harborer or possessor of any potentially dangerous dog 

shall also provide satisfactory evidence to the County Animal Control 
Officer that the dog has been implanted with a microchip identification 
marking. 

 
iii. The owner, keeper, harborer or possessor of any potentially dangerous dog 

shall complete a Potentially Dangerous Dog registration form and a fee. 
 

F. Reporting Requirements. All owners, keepers, harborers or possessors of 
registered potentially dangerous dogs must report the following information, in 
writing, to the County Animal Control Officer within ten (10) days of its 
occurrence: 

 
i. The death or removal from the County of a registered potentially dangerous dog; 

 
ii. The birth or offspring of a registered potentially dangerous dog; 

  
iii. The change of address of a registered potentially dangerous dog moved to any 

location within the County; 
 

iv. Any attack involving a registered potentially dangerous dog upon a human, which 
inflicts injury, including but not limited to, bruising, scratches and bites and/or; 



 
v. Any attack involving the registered potentially dangerous dog upon a domestic 

animal or pet. 
 

G. Sale or Transfer of Ownership Prohibited. No person shall sell, barter or in any 
other way convey a potentially dangerous dog to any person within the County, 
unless the recipient resides permanently in the same household and on the same 
premises as the owner of the dog;  provided that the owner of a potentially 
dangerous dog may sell, barter or otherwise convey a potentially dangerous dog, 
or the offspring of a potentially dangerous dog, to persons not residing within the 
County. 

 
H. Animals Born of Registered Dogs. There shall be an irrebuttable presumption that 

any offspring born of a potentially dangerous dog is, in fact, a potentially 
dangerous dog that must be registered and kept in accordance with this section.  

 
I. Spay or Neuter Requirement.  

 
i. Any potentially dangerous dog shall be spayed or neutered at the appropriate 

age as determined by a licensed veterinarian. 
  

ii. The owner, keeper, harborer or possessor shall provide satisfactory evidence 
to the County Animal Control Officer that any potentially dangerous dog has 
been spayed or neutered.  

 
J. Failure to Comply. 

  
i. It shall be unlawful for the owner, keeper, harborer or possessor of a 

potentially dangerous dog located within the County to fail to comply with 
the requirements and conditions set forth in this section. 

  
ii. Any dog so kept may be subject to immediate seizure and impoundment, 

at the cost of the owner, keeper, harborer or possessor. 
  

iii. Failure to comply with the requirements of this section will result in the 
revocation of any registration of such animal(s) and the immediate 
removal of the animal from the County. 

  
K. Violations and Penalties. Any person violating or permitting the violating of any 

provision of this section shall be subject to all enforcement remedies as provided 
by G.S. §14-4.  

 
L. Registration and Fees. 

  
i. Registration of potentially dangerous dogs will be conducted at the 

Chowan County Animal Control Department. 
  



ii. The fee for registering a potentially dangerous dog will be $25.00, to be 
paid at the time of registration. 

  
iii. All registrations will be kept on file with the Chowan County Animal 

Control. 
 
Section 15. ANIMALS THAT ARE A PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 

A. It shall be unlawful for a person to permit an animal or animals to create a public 
nuisance or to maintain an animal creating a nuisance. Further, it shall be 
unlawful for any person to permit an animal(s) to run at large if such animal(s) 
has been a public nuisance. The owner (or caretaker) will be notified in writing 
that said animal(s) has been declared a public nuisance. In such cases, the Owner 
(or caretaker) must keep the animal(s) on property at all times, by means of: 
Leash, Cord, Chain, or Pen. 

 
B. Upon receipt of a complaint alleging that any person, owner or keeper is creating 

or maintaining a nuisance, the Animal Control Director shall cause the owner or 
keeper of the animal in question to be notified that a complaint has been received 
and shall cause the situation complained upon to be investigated and a written 
report to be prepared. 

 
C. When an animal control officer observes a violation of this section, a written 

report shall be prepared; the person, owner or keeper shall be provided written 
notification of such violation and be given forty-eight (48) hours to abate the 
nuisance. If, after 48 hours as is designated in an abatement order, the nuisance is 
not abated, the owner or keeper may be issued a civil penalty or other appropriate 
legal remedy. 

 
Section 16.  INJURING OF ANIMALS, NOTICE REQUIRED 
 
It shall be unlawful for any person injuring a domestic animal by running over, or into same, or 
coming into contact with same, by automobile, motorcycle, bicycle, or other vehicle, to fail to 
make reasonable effort to promptly notify the owner of said injured animal. 
 
Section 17.  SEIZURE AND IMPOUNDING OF ANIMALS 
 

A. Any animal, which appears to be lost, or strayed, shall be confined to the Animal 
Shelter in a humane manner for a period of not less than five (5) working days 
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) for redemption by the owner. {With 
the exception of feral cats/kittens, owner surrender and any animal deemed sick 
by the Animal Control/Shelter supervisor.} 

 
B. Placement or Destruction. If an impound animal(s) is not redeemed by the 

owner(s) within said period, it may be taken by any responsible adult not 
associated with the shelter who is willing to comply with these animal control 
laws. Animal(s) not redeemed within five (5) days, custody, may be place in a 



new home or destroyed in a humane manner by the Animal Control/ Shelter 
Supervisor or his/her duly appointed Officer(s). 

 
C. Notifying Owner. Immediately upon impounding an animal, the Animal 

Control/Shelter supervisor or his/her duly appointed Officer(s) shall make a 
reasonable effort to notify the owner(s), and inform such owner(s) of the 
conditions whereby the animal(s)  may be redeemed. If the owner(s) of the dog(s) 
or cat(s), etc., is unknown, written notice shall be posted for five (5) days on the 
Animal Shelter bulletin board describing the dog(s) or cat(s), etc., and the place 
and time of taking. 

 
D. Suspected Rabies. Animals impounded which have been bitten, scratched, or 

saliva exchange from another animal that may have been exposed to a possible 
rabid animal or appear to be suffering from rabies shall not be redeemed or sold, 
but shall be dealt with as provided herein. 

 
E. Other Diseased or Injured Animals. Any animal impounded which is badly 

wounded or diseased (not a rabies suspect) and has no identification shall be 
destroyed immediately in a humane manner. If the animal has identification, the 
Animal Control Supervisor or his/her duly appointed Officer(s) shall attempt to 
notify the owner before disposing of such animal. 

 
F. Vicious Animals or Ones That Are a Public Nuisance. The Animal Control 

Supervisor or his/her duly appointed Officer(s) may destroy any vicious animal or 
one that is a public nuisance after he has made a reasonable attempt to place the 
animal in his/her control. 

 
G. Exotic Animals(s). An owner of any exotic and/or wild animal discovered in 

Chowan County shall, upon directive of the Animal Control Supervisor, 
immediately remove the exotic animal from Chowan County. If, no later than 
three (3) days after such directive, the owner has failed to remove the exotic 
animal from Chowan County, the animal may be picked up by the Animal Control 
Department and may be disposed of and/or destroyed. 

 
Section 18.  ENFORECEMENT AND FINES 
 

A. The Animal Control Supervisor or any other person duly authorized to commence legal 
action on behalf of the County may take necessary legal steps to enforce this chapter 
and collect any amount for outstanding costs, fees or penalties assessed pursuant to this 
chapter. This chapter shall be enforced by imposing the specific sanctions, penalties, 
fines, and remedies described herein, by seeking injunctive relief, orders of abatement, 
orders of custody and any other means prescribed by statute or common law. Any 
violation of this chapter which does not carry a specific sanction, penalty or fine shall be 
punishable as a general criminal misdemeanor as defined by state law. Pursuant to 
N.C.G.S. §14-4, any violation of any provision of this ordinance shall constitute a 
misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than $50.00 or imprisonment for not 
more than thirty (30) days. Each violation of this chapter shall be a separate and distinct 
offense and shall be punished as hereinabove provided. In addition to any criminal 



penalties or injunctive relief allowed by law, a violation of this section of the county 
animal control ordinance shall subject the person violating the section to a civil penalty 
in the amount of $50.00 per day for every violation. 

 
B. Civil Penalties. Unless otherwise provided for in a particular section, animal control is 

authorized to assess civil penalties in the following manner: 
 

i. A civil penalty of $50.00 shall be assessed for the first violation of any 
provision of this ordinance. 

 
ii. A civil penalty of $100.00 shall be assessed for each second or subsequent 

violation of this ordinance. 
 

iii. A civil penalty of $500.00 shall be assessed for violation of any provision of 
this ordinance by a dangerous or vicious dog. A civil penalty is due and 
owing upon assessment. Surrender of an animal or failure to redeem an 
animal shall not relieve the owner of responsibility for payment of any 
outstanding civil penalty that was assessed prior to the animal being 
surrendered or as a result of the animal being impounded. If payment of a 
civil penalty is not received within five (5) working days of issuance, animal 
control may initiate legal proceedings to recover the amount of the penalty. 

 
C. Seizure/Impoundment. In addition to criminal or civil penalties, Animal Control is 

authorized to seize or impound an animal for violation of specific provisions of this 
chapter as set forth herein. 

 
D. Interference with Officers. 

 
i. It shall be unlawful for any person to interfere with, hinder or molest an Animal Control 

Officer while in the performance of duty and such conduct is punishable as a Class 1 
misdemeanor pursuant to G.S. §19A-48. 

 
ii. It shall also be unlawful for any person to seek to release, attempt to release, or to release 

any animal in the custody of the Animal Control Division, except as otherwise 
specifically provided in this chapter. 

Section 19.   CONFLICTS 
 
Where another applicable rule, regulation, ordinance, or statue imposes more restrictive 
regulations than these contained herein, the more restrictive regulations shall govern. 
 
Section 20.  NOTICE OF GENERAL STATUTE 
 
Owners are subject to the provisions of this ordinance as well as enforcement of any of the more 
stringent State provisions of N.C.G.S. Chapter 12, Chapter 14, and Chapter 67. 
 
Section 21.  REDEMPTION PROCEDURE FOR IMPOUNDED ANIMALS 
 



When any animal has been impounded at the animal shelter, notice thereof shall be given to the 
owner. The owner shall be entitled to resume possession of the animal, except with the 
provisions of this ordinance and the payment of shelter fees incurred. The shelter fees shall be as 
follows: Redemption fee by owner - $25.00 plus $10.00 per day the animal is kept. If two or 
more violations occur within one (1) year, the owner redemption fee shall increase to $50.00 plus 
$10.00 per day the animal is kept. In addition to other fees set out herein, a boarding fee at the 
rate of $10.00 per day must be paid before animals may be redeemed. 
 
Section 22. ABANDONMENT OF ANIMALS 
 
It shall be a violation of this Ordinance for any person to abandon any animal in Chowan 
County. 
 
Section 23.   EXEMPTIONS 
 

A. Hospitals, clinics, and other premises operated by licensed Veterinarians for the 
care and treatment of animals are exempt from the provisions of this ordinance. 

 
B. Any dog used by public law enforcement agencies for law enforcement purposes 

is exempt from the provisions of this ordinance. 
 
 
Section 24.   SEVERABILITY 
 
If any section or part of this Ordinance should be held invalid for any reason, such determination 
shall not affect the remaining parts or sections, and to that end, the provisions of this Ordinance 
are severable. 
 
Section 25.   EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
This Ordinance shall become effective the 3rd day of May, 2021 and supersedes any previous 
versions of the Ordinance. 
 
Adopted the 3rd day of May, 2021 
 
FY 2021-22 Budget Presentation 
Mr. Howard will present the Board with the proposed FY 2021-22 budget and budget message. 
A copy of the PowerPoint presentation and recommended budget is in the meeting file labeled 
May 3, 2021. The Budget Message is incorporated into these minutes. 
 
Dear Honorable Chairman Kirby and County Commissioners: 
 
This FY 2021-2022 budget is presented to you in accordance with the North Carolina Local Government 
Budget and Fiscal Control Act.  The proposed budget is presented subject to a public hearing and the 
Chowan County Board of Commissioners revisions and approval.  This budget is balanced and identifies 
the estimated revenues and expenditures for the Fiscal Year 2021-2022. 
 



The FY 2021-2022 proposed budgeted revenues and expenditures for the General Fund, including the 
Social Services Fund, are $18,298,797 compared to the approved FY 2020-2021 budget of $17,613,171. 
 
As in years past, County Administration received budget requests, revenue estimates and other financial 
information from department heads and other various officials, officers, and agencies of Chowan 
County.  The proposed budget is based on these budget requests, along with information provided by 
staff and input from the County Commissioners.  Each department or agency presented an original 
budget request to the Finance Office.  The Finance Officer and County Manager, upon receipt of 
individual departmental requests, developed a budget to be submitted to the Chowan County Board of 
Commissioners.   
 
The Budget Officer will publish a statement in the Chowan Herald that the budget has been submitted 
to the Chowan County Board of Commissioners and is available for public inspection in the office of the 
Clerk to the Board and on the Chowan County web site.  The same published statement will also give 
notice of the time and place of the public hearing during which any person who may wish to comment 
on the budget may appear before the Board of Commissioners.   
 
No earlier than ten days after the public hearing and not later than June 30, 2021, the Chowan County 
Board of Commissioners must adopt a budget ordinance making appropriations, estimating revenues 
and levying taxes for FY 2021-2022. 
 
 
Proposed Tax Rate 
 
The FY 2021-2022 budget, as recommended, does not include an Ad Valorem tax rate increase from the 
2020-2021 budget.  The property tax rate remains at $0.755 per one hundred dollar ($100.00) value on 
Real and Personal Property and Motor Vehicles listed as of January 1, 2021. The estimated tax base, 
which is provided to the County Manager by the Tax Administrator, is used in this budget to determine 
the amount of property tax revenue that will be available in the FY 2021-2022 budget.   The amount of 
revenue that is expected to be collected in the coming year is determined by the tax base amount and 
the collection rate.  
 

General Fund Revenues 
 
Below is a summary of the proposed general fund revenues (excluding Social Services) by service for FY 
2021-2022 followed by detail of each service: 

 

 Service 

Proposed 
Revenue FY 

2022 
% of Gen 

Fund Budget 

 Ad Valorem Taxes $11,261,874 69% 
 Sales Tax $2,824,987 17% 
 Departmental $664,074 4% 

 Permits and Fees $377,969 2% 

 Miscellaneous $738,436 5% 

 Other Taxes $50,806 0% 
 Fund Balance          $442,113 3% 

 Total Revenues $16,360,259 100% 
   

 
Ad Valorem Taxes 



 
• Property Tax Collections - Estimated property tax revenues for FY 2021-2022 are calculated 

based upon the audited tax collection rate for FY 2019-2020.  According to the 2020 audit, the 
collection rate for real and personal property was 98.39% and the collection rate for motor 
vehicles was 100%.  These rates are used to estimate next year’s property tax revenues.  
 
The Chowan County 2021 tax year valuation estimate provided by the Tax Administrator 
anticipates a total valuation for FY 2021-2022 of $1,486,879,822.  This valuation includes real 
and personal property, including public utilities, and motor vehicles.  At 100% collection, each 
penny of the property tax rate assessed will produce $148,688.  Applying a collection rate of 
98.39% to real and personal property and 100% to motor vehicles, each penny of the 
assessment will produce $146,515. 
 
With the proposed tax rate of $0.755 per $100.00 valuation, the 2021-2022 budget year 
projected revenues for real and personal properties and utilities are estimated at $10,026,536.  
Revenues for motor vehicles are anticipated to be $1,035,338. 
 
The FY 2021-2022 budget also anticipates the collection of $150,000 in prior years’ delinquent 
real and personal property taxes as well as 50,000 in penalties, interest and other miscellaneous 
charges assessed upon delinquent taxes. 
 
Therefore, the FY 2021-2022 budget anticipates the collection of $11,261,874 in ad valorem and 
motor vehicle tax revenues, which represents 69% of General Fund Revenues. 
 

 
Sales Tax Revenue  

 
• Chowan County anticipates collecting $1,476,373 in FY 2021-2022 from the local 1-cent Article 

39 sales tax. The County also predicts revenues of $898,783 in the General Fund from the ½ cent 
Article 40 sales tax. An additional thirty (30) percent of the Article 40 sales tax by statute is 
restricted for school capital projects and is sent directly to the School Capital Reserve and is not 
reflected in the General Fund.  The County further projects collecting from the ½ cent Article 42 
sales tax a total of $209,695. An additional sixty (60) percent of the Article 42 sales tax by 
statute is restricted for school capital projects and is sent directly to the School Capital reserve 
and is not reflected in the General Fund.  Chowan County anticipates collecting $240,136 from 
the ½ cent Article 44 sales tax.  The budgeted sales tax revenue for 2021-2022 reflects a 2.5% 
increase from current year collections. 

 
Therefore, the total amount of sales tax revenue anticipated in the General Fund budget is 
$2,824,987, which represents 17% of General Fund Revenues.  
 

Departmental Revenue 
 

• Register of Deeds Revenues – The FY 2021-2022 budget projects revenues from real estate 
registration (recording fees), vital statistics and marriage licenses in the amount of $217,528. 
This amount includes $129,608 in excise tax (deed stamps) to be divided between Chowan 
County and the State of North Carolina.   
 



• Sheriff – Chowan County anticipates revenues in the amount of $148,550 from the School 
Resource Officer program and other miscellaneous fees for the FY 2021-2022 budget. 
 

• Tri-County Animal Shelter – The FY 2021-2022 budget estimates revenues of $121,617 from 
Gates and Perquimans Counties for operations, as well as miscellaneous revenues of $8,400.  
Total anticipated revenues for the Animal Shelter are $130,017. 
 

• Recreation – The FY 2021-2022 budget estimates revenues of $61,150 from registration fees, 
concessions, and special events.   
 

• Soil & Water – The FY 2021-2022 budget estimates revenues for Soil and Water in the amount 
of $45,774. 

 
Permits and Fees 
 

• Planning and Inspections Office – Planning and Inspections for FY 2021-2022 are anticipated to 
generate $110,000 in building permit fees, $5,000 in public nuisance fees and $4,000 in planning 
fees. 

 
• Fines & Forfeitures - The FY 2021-2022 budget anticipates $90,000 in the receipt of fines and 

forfeitures, which are remitted to the Edenton-Chowan Board of Education. 
 

• Jail – The FY 2021-2022 budget anticipates $41,500 in jail fees. 
 

• Court Fees – The FY 2021-2022 budget anticipates $30,000 in court costs and $10,715 in court 
facility fees which must be used to maintain the county courthouse. 

• Senior Center/Nutrition – The FY 2021-2022 budget predicts revenues of $28,044 from 
registration fees, other fees and from the Albemarle Commission for the Nutrition Program. 

 
Miscellaneous 
 

• Building Rental - The budget for FY 2021-2022 estimates revenues of $244,160 in building rental 
fees.  These fees include rent for the Boys & Girls Club, the Valhalla Tower, and the Northern 
Recreation Center. 
 

• ABC - The FY 2021-2022 budget anticipates $80,000 in profit distribution from the ABC Store.  
 

• Transfers In – The budget for FY 2021-2022 projects revenue of $100,000 from the Water 
Department fund for administrative services. 
 

• JCPC Grant – Revenues of $90,110 are estimated for the FY 2021-2022 budget from the Juvenile 
Justice programs, including the After School Program ($33,942) and Intensive Supervision 
Program ($56,168). 

 
• Town of Edenton – The FY 2021-2022 budget projects $139,258 in reimbursement from the 

Town of Edenton for Information Technology, $42,425 for Building Inspections services and 
$17,081 for Animal Control services.  Total revenues from the Town of Edenton are estimated at 
$198,764. 

 



Other Taxes 
 

• The FY 2021-2022 budget projects $50,806 in revenues for miscellaneous taxes. 
 

Fund Balance 
 

• The FY 2021-2022 budget anticipates using $442,113 from Fund Balance.  However, if revenues 
are better than projected, it will not be necessary to use the entire amount.  

 
General Fund Expenditures 

 
Below is a summary of Chowan County’s proposed expenditures for the General Fund 
(excluding Social Services) for FY 2021-2022 by function: 

Function 

Proposed 
Funding FY 

2022 
% of Gen 

Fund Budget 
Public Safety (Sheriff/SRO, 911, Jail, EMS, Animal Shelter) $6,298,831 38% 
Public Education (ECPS,COA, Library) $4,358,197 27% 
Government (Elections, ROD, Tax, Admin) $2,884,887 18% 
Human Services (Rec, Health & Mental Health, Ag, SR Citizens) $2,512,761 15% 
Other Services (Planning, Forestry) $305,583 2% 
Total Expenditures $16,360,259 100% 

 
 
 
Public Safety 
 

• Sheriff’s Office – The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $1,526,949 for the Chowan County 
Sheriff’s Office, which includes salaries and benefits of $1,189,593.  The appropriation also 
includes $82,889 for vehicle leases, $91,500 for Supplies, $39,500 for Maintenance & Repairs 
and $45,667 for capital needs.  The FY 2021-2022 budget also appropriates an additional 
$194,726 for the School Resource Officer program. 

 
• Debt Service – The 2021-2022 budget appropriates $1,130,113 to the Debt Service Fund for 

debt payments for the Public Safety Center. 
 

• Emergency Medical Service - The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $1,128,689 to the EMS 
Enterprise Fund to cover a revenue shortfall in that amount. 
 

• Jail – The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $883,279 for the operation of the Chowan County 
Detention Center.  Expenditures include $563,429 for salaries and benefits and $240,000 for 
contract services. 

 
• Central Communications (911) – The FY 2021-2022 provides $569,215 for the operation of the 

911 emergency communications system. 
 

• Building Inspections - The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $229,364 for the Inspections 
Department. 

 



• Animal Shelter – The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $213,364 for Tri County Animal Shelter 
operations.  The budget includes $30,000 for parking lot repairs.  It is estimated that $121,617 
will be reimbursed to Chowan County, as fiscal agent, from Gates ($56,206) and Perquimans 
($65,411) Counties. 
 

• Animal Control – The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $99,758 for operations of the Animal 
Control Office.  It is estimated that the Town of Edenton will reimburse Chowan County $17,081 
for salaries and benefits for one-half of a full time position. 
 

• Building Maintenance – The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $218,305 for maintenance needs 
and improvements to the Public Safety Center, the Courthouse, and the Jail. 
 

Public Education 
 

• Edenton – Chowan Public Schools –The school current expense appropriated in the FY 2021-
2022 budget is $3,500,000. The appropriation will be distributed in twelve (12) equal monthly 
payments. Fines and Forfeitures of $90,000 are also budgeted.  Payments are distributed to 
Edenton-Chowan Schools as revenues are received. 
 

• Community Colleges - The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $200,000 to College of the 
Albemarle for current expense and $200,000 for capital outlay for the Chowan campus.  The 
current expense appropriation will be distributed in twelve (12) equal monthly payments, and 
capital outlay will be distributed to COA on a reimbursement basis, after prior approval and 
after consultation with the Board of Commissioners for capital outlay expenditures and projects. 
Reimbursable projects under $10,000 shall not require Board of Commissioner approval. 

• Shepard Pruden Memorial Library - The FY 2021-2022 budet appropriates $193,000 for 
operating expenses and $45,875 for building maintenance needs. 
 

Government 
 

• Administration and Finance – The budget for FY 2021-2022 provides $484,185 for 
administrative and finance operations. 
 

• Maintenance - The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $461,415 for Maintenance Department 
operations.   
 

• Information Technology – The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $421,070 for County IT 
expenditures. 
 

• Tax Collections - The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $394,496 for tax office operations.. 
 

• Register of Deeds– The proposed FY 2021-2022 budget provides $267,214 for the operation of 
the Register of Deeds Office.  
 

• Insurance – The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $235,326 for Worker’s Compensation and 
Professional Liability insurance.  The budget also appropriates $111,752 for hospitalization 
insurance for retirees of Chowan County. 
 

• Elections – The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $130,256 for the operations of the Elections 
Office. 



 
• Revaluation – The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $100,000 to the Revaluation Fund in 

preparation for the county-wide tax revaluation that is performed every eight (8) years.  The 
next revaluation must be complete by January 1, 2022. 
 

• Land Records – The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $64,537 to the Land Records/GIS 
Department located in the Register of Deeds Office. 
 

• Governing Body – The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $40,000 for auditing services. 
 

• Legal – The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $24,951 for legal services. 
 

Human Services 
 

• Social Services– The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $922,971 in County funds to the Social 
Services fund.  While all Social Services budgets were previously in Fund 11, they have been 
budgeted in Fund 12 since FY 2012-2013. However, for auditing purposes, Social Services 
remains part of the General Fund. 

 
• Recreation – The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $521,688 for the Recreation Department to 

operate community recreational programs. The budget also provides $66,000 for maintenance 
needs, including repairs to the parking lot, for the Northern Chowan Community Center (NCCC). 
 

• Debt Service – The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $420,876 to the Debt Service Fund for 
payment of the Library and former DF Walker renovations debts. 

• Senior Center/Nutrition – The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $117,082 to fund the Senior 
Center and Nutrition Program for Chowan County senior citizens.  The budget also appropriates 
$21,936 for maintenance needs for the Swain School building. 

 
• Public Health – The FY 2021-2022 budget provides an appropriation in the amount of $86,894 

payable to Albemarle Regional Health Services for public health services. 
 

• Mental Health - The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $34,925 to Trillium Health Resources which 
includes the county’s $2.13 per capita contribution and the transfer of $5,000 in bottle tax 
revenues. 
 

• Cooperative Extension - The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $214,354 to Cooperative 
Extension Services.  The budget also provides $31,850 for maintenance needs to the Agriculture 
building. 

 
• Veterans Affairs - The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $18,017 for Veterans Affairs services. 

 
Other Services 
 

• Soil Conservation - The FY 2021-2022 budget appropriates $129,172 for the Soil and Water 
Conservation Program.  This includes funds for Beaver Management, Water Quality 
Management, and Soil and Water Management. 

 
• Planning – The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $103,817 for the Planning Department. 



 
• Forestry - The FY 2021-2022 budget provides an appropriation in the amount of $71,594 to the 

Forestry program. 
 

Social Services Fund 
 

• The Social Services program anticipates a FY 2021-2022 budget of $2,861,509 in revenues and 
expenditures. This includes an appropriation from the General Fund of $922,971. Expenditures 
include salaries and benefits of $1,566,526 and program expenditures of $982,983. 
 

Fire Districts 
 

• Revenues - The FY 2021-2022 Fire District Special Revenue Fund anticipates $683,403 in ad 
valorem and motor vehicle tax revenues and $61,516 in sales tax revenues for the benefit of fire 
departments in Chowan County.  Ad valorem tax revenues include a property tax rate increase 
from $.055 to $.070 per one hundred dollars ($100.00) in value on Real and Personal Property 
and Motor Vehicles listed as of January 1, 2021.  Total Fire District revenues are budgeted at 
$745,119.  The fund is not projected to use any fund balance in 2021-2022. 
 

• Expenditures - The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $235,080 to the Center Hill Crossroads 
Volunteer Fire Department for operations and equipment.  
 
The budget further provides $445,039 to the Town of Edenton for its fire services to the non-
town residents of Chowan County. This amount is recalculated each year based upon a five-year 
average of Edenton Fire Department calls outside of the town limits.  The budget also 
appropriates $50,000 in capital outlay for equipment. 
 
The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $15,000 for a tanker to the Belvidere Chappell-Hill Fire 
Department. 
 
 

E911/Central Communications Fund  
 

• The E-911 Special Revenue Fund anticipates $256,325 in revenues and expenditures for the FY 
2021-2022 budget.  This fund is not projected to use any fund balance. 
 
 

Re-Valuation Fund  
 

• The Re-Valuation Fund anticipates a budget for FY 2021-2022 of $189,300 which includes a 
transfer from the General Fund for $100,000.  The fund is projected to use $89,300 in fund 
balance.   

 
Debt Service  

 
• The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $1,527,573 in principal and $126,989 in interest toward the 

County’s debt obligation, a total of $1,654,562 for debt service.  The fund also appropriates 
$656,175 for future debt service payments of the John A. Holmes High School project. Total fund 
revenues and expenditures are budgeted at $2,310,737. 



 
Capital Reserve Fund  

 
• The Capital Reserve Fund projects revenues and expenditures for the FY 2021-2022 budget of 

$500,000.  Revenues received for the Capital Reserve Fund are generated from Land Transfer 
tax.  

 
School Capital Reserve Fund  

 
• The FY 2021-2022 budget anticipates revenues from Article 40 and Article 42 sales tax in the 

amount of $960,128 for the School Capital Fund.   These revenues are designated specifically for 
capital outlay.  
 

Lottery Fund 
 

• The FY 2021-2022 budget provides $103,573 for the seventeenth year for the debt payment due 
July 1, 2021 for the QZAB (Qualified Zone Academy Bonds) interest-free loan, which provided 
funds for renovations to John A. Holmes High School.  Proceeds from lottery funds are 
designated for this debt payment.   
 

Tourism Development Authority 
 

• The budget for FY 2021-2022 for the Tourism Development Authority (TDA) Fund estimates 
revenue and expenditures at $181,413.  Revenues for TDA are received from Occupancy Tax.  
Expenditures included are salaries and benefits of $57,557, Advertising expense of $34,000, and 
contracted services of $15,000. 

 
Emergency Medical Service Fund 

 
• The Emergency Medical Systems (EMS) Enterprise Fund revenues are estimated at $900,000 for 

the FY 2021-2022 budget.  A transfer of $1,128,689 from the General Fund is budgeted to cover 
the revenue short-fall.  Expenditures for FY 2021-2022 are projected at $2,028,689, which 
include salaries and benefits of $1,558,745, Worker’s Comp and Liability insurance of $56,382, 
Supplies of $79,900, maintenance needs of $53,500, billing services of $40,000 and equipment 
lease of $47,312.  Capital Outlay of $133,000 is also budgeted for the purchase of an ambulance. 
 

Water Fund 
 

• The FY 2021-2022 recommended budget for the Water Department Enterprise Fund is 
$1,677,800 in revenues and expenditures.  Charges for utilities are estimated at $1,600,000.  
Budgeted expenditures include salaries and benefits of $482,492, professional fees of $386,500, 
chemicals and supplies of $152,500, capital outlay of $130,000 and maintenance needs of 
$84,000.  A transfer to the General Fund of $100,000 is appropriated for administrative costs. 
 

Solid Waste Fund  
 

• The FY 2021-2022 proposed budget for the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund is $1,170,110.  The fund 
is not expected to use fund balance.  Budgeted expenditures include $108,000 for capital 
improvements to convenience sites. 



 
Conclusion 
    
This budget represents our best estimate of revenues and expenditures for the upcoming fiscal year.  
Due to the uncertainty we are facing in the economy, adjustments may be required during the year to 
amend the adopted budget.  The Chowan County Board of Commissioners is required to approve any 
such budget adjustments, which increase or decrease a department’s total revenues and expenditures 
during the course of the fiscal year. 
 
I urge the Commissioners to carefully consider and study this proposed budget.  If there are any 
questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.   
 
On behalf of your County staff, we look forward to working with the Commissioners during the coming 
year to provide the best services possible at the most reasonable cost to the taxpayers of Chowan 
County. 
 
Sincerely, 
Kevin Howard 
Chowan County Manager 
 
Board Clerk Susanne Stallings noted this information would be placed on the Chowan County 
website for the Public to view. 
 
Voting System Purchase Request 
Elections Director Terrence Myers provided the Board with a request purchase a new voting 
system. He stated the current system is old technology. He noted maintenance costs on the 
current system are estimated to cost $303,000 for 15 years.  He stated he has reviewed two 
systems available.  One is the ES&S Printelect DS 200 and the Hart/Intercivic Verity System.  
He stated that he requested a 15 year comparison of the two products.  He stated that the Board 
of Elections chose the Hart system as their recommendation for the County to purchase.  He 
stated the cost for this would be $87,538. He stated that the would be a cost savings of $125,000 
over a 15 year period. He noted that there are $31,800 of HAVA funds and the County would 
have to come up with $40,738 for the purchase.  
 
Board members asked questions regarding the cost savings calculation.  
 
Mr. Myers detailed how he would provide minimal maintenance for cost savings. He noted the 
costs did not include onsite maintenance.  He noted he is awaiting approval from the State 
following a simulate election.  He stated he will come back for final approval. He stated he 
would like to purchase the equipment by June to not lose the HAVA funds and the payment will 
be due July 1st.  
 
County Attorney Lauren Arizaga-Womble discussed the concern with multiyear contract. She 
noted some recommended changes to the contract language.  
 
Commissioner Cummings asked how safe his vote will be with this system. 
 
Mr. Myers stated he felt the vote will be safe and he is not aware of any issues with the system. 
 



Commissioner Cummings asked where the machines are produced. 
 
Mr. Myers stated they are made in Austin Texas from US Components.  
 
Commissioner Kehayes asked if the machines will be connected to the internet. 
 
Mr. Myers stated that the drives are clean and not online. 
 
Commissioner Kehayes asked for clarification on the maintenance. 
 
Mr. Myers stated that he will replace the batteries every 3 years.  He stated you are only paying 
for the cost of the batteries.  He sated that the system has to be cleaned and calibrated. He stated 
his replacement will not have to worry about much.  
 
Ms. Arizaga Womble stated she has some recommended changes to the contract including verify 
and indemnification clauses.  
 
Chair Kirby stated he wanted the language to allow the County to benefit from the extended 
warranty. 
 
Mr. Myers stated he feels that the State will approve the contract with the proposed language. 
 
Commissioner Cummings moved to authorize the Elections Director to proceed with the draft 
contract based on the County Attorney review and approval. 
 
Chair Kirby then recognized the Board of Elections for their hard work in this process, he stated 
that the Elections Board and staff went above and beyond. 
 
Fisher Field and Purser Soccer Field Concessions Building Roof Replacement 
Mr. Howard presented this request. He stated that this project was sent out for bid to four 
construction companies. Three of the companies either declined or did not respond. One bid was 
received from Edenton Construction in the amount of $11,300 plus $82 per sheet of rotted 
plywood. Due to the unknown amount of rotted wood, staff recommends approval of $15,000 
budget to complete these two projects. 
 
Commissioner McLaughlin asked what type of metal roof would be used. 
 
Mr. Howard stated it will be standing seam. 
 
Commissioner McLaughlin moved to approve the bid from Edenton Construction. Chair Kirby 
asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
Older Americans Month Proclamation 
Ms. Stallings noted that the Area Agency on Aging has provided the annual proclamation that 
declares May as Older Americans Month for the Board’s consideration. 
 
Commissioner McLaughlin stated his dissatisfaction with the language used to describe older 
Americans. 



 
Commissioner Kehayes echoed the sentiment of Commissioner McLaughlin. 
 
Commissioner Evans moved to approve the resolution as presented. Chair Kirby asked for all in 
favor, the motion passed (5-2 Kehayes and McLaughlin). 
 

Older Americans Month 2021 
A PROCLAMATION 

 
Whereas, Chowan County includes a growing number of older Americans who have built 
resilience and strength over their lives through successes and difficulties; and  
Whereas, Chowan County benefits when people of all ages, abilities, and backgrounds are 
included and encouraged to share their successes and stories of resilience; and 
Whereas, Chowan County recognizes our need to nurture ourselves, reinforce our strength, 
and continue to thrive in times of both joy and difficulty; and 
Whereas, Chowan County can foster communities of strength by: 
creating opportunities to share stories and learn from each other; 
engaging older adults through education, recreation, and service; and 
encouraging people of all ages to celebrate connections and resilience. 
Now, therefore, we the Chowan County Board of Commissioners do hereby proclaim May 2021 
to be Older Americans Month. We urge every resident to recognize older adults and the people 
who support them as essential contributors to the strength of our community. 
Dated this 3rd day of May, 2021 
 
Resolution in Recognition of Retired Major Malachi Parson, Jr. 
Commissioner Lawrence provided the Board with a resolution in recognition of Chowan County 
native Retired Major Malachi Parson, Jr. for his service to our nation. 
 
Board Clerk Susanne Stallings read the resolution into the record. 
 

A Resolution Of the 
Board of Commissioners of Chowan County, North Carolina 

In Recognition of 
Retired Major Malachi Parson, Jr. 

 
WHEREAS, an April 27, 2021 Daily Advance news article by Commissioner Ellis Lawrence 
regarding Retired Major Malachi Parson, Jr., a native of Edenton, North Carolina and a Member 
of D. F Walker High School's Class of 1967 has been viewed by Chowan County natives across 
the United States;  

WHEREAS, Whereas Major Parson is a graduate of North Carolina A&T State University;  

WHEREAS, Major Parson served assignments at the Naval Air Station in Pensacola, Florida, 
Camp Lejeune in Jacksonville, North Carolina and Quantico Marine Base in Virginia;   



WHEREAS, Major Parson served as a Helicopter Aircraft Commander and Nuclear Officer 
while in service;  

.  

WHEREAS, one of Edenton’s Sons, Retired Major Malachi Parson, Jr. made history when he 
served as the first Black Presidential Support Pilot for Marine Helicopter Squadron One from 
June 1981 until July 1983, responsible for flying the President of the United States, Ronald 
Reagan;   

WHEREAS, Major Malachi Parson, Jr. was the first Black helicopter pilot to fly an American 
President when he piloted the Presidential helicopter in the 1980’s with President Ronald Reagan 
on board;  

WHEREAS, Major Parson was assigned to Marine Helicopter Squadron One at Quantico, 
Virginia; and  

WHEREAS, Major Parson was recognized for his loyal and devoted service to Marine 
Helicopter Squadron One upon his retirement in 1984;   

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of Chowan County, 
North Carolina acknowledges with gratitude Chowan County native, Major Malachi Parson, Jr. 
for his historic service to our Nation.   

ADOPTED this 3rd day of May 2021. 

Board members stood and applauded the work of Major Parson. 
 
Water Department Items 
Water Department Director David Tawes presented the following requests: 
 
Payment Plan Request 
Staff is requesting an exception from its rules to meet extraordinary circumstance. A customer 
has a very large water bill and has requested assistance that staff deems appropriate, but unable 
to grant. He stated he is requesting that the Board approve a payment plan for the customer.  He 
stated the bill is around $10,000.  The request is for a 5 year payment plan and the customer has 
indicated they could meet the terms of this plan.  
 
County Attorney Arizaga-Womble discussed the language in the payment plan contract 
regarding credit worthiness and ability to pay. She discussed her concerns over the necessity for 
language in the contract for remedies for nonpayment. 
 
Mr. Tawes stated that if there is no appointment the service will be disconnected. 
 
Board members asked if a lien or any other method for delinquent collections is available if the 
customer does not pay the bill. 
 
Mr. Tawes discussed the debt-setoff program. 
 
Chair Kirby stated his concern that if the property is sold the County would not be able to collect 
on the bill. He asked if the leak is fixed. 



 
Mr. Tawes stated that the water is currently shut off.  He stated that the customer has indicated 
that the leak has been repaired and there is a leak detector on the meter. 
 
Commissioner Lawrence stated he agreed to allow the customer to make monthly payments. He 
moved to approve a repayment plan as outlined. 
 
The Board discussed liens and it was determined mostly like the County is not able to put a lien 
on property for utility bills. The County Attorney will look further into this. 
 
Mr. Tawes stated he would like to (in the future revisit all of his contracts and agreements). He 
stated he would recommend that a clause be in the contract that staff go to the property to 
determine there is no leak. 
 
Commissioner Lawrence stated he would like to amend his previous motion to allow for the 
clause to ensure the current leak is repaired before reestablishing service at the meter. 
 
Commissioner Lawrence then asked to amend his previous motion to approve the recommended 
payment plan, to ensure the leak is fixed, to allow the County Attorney to review the payment 
plan agreement. Particularly to look into the ability to place a lien, to protect the County should 
the property be sold, to ensure the payments are made each month with no missed payments. 
 
Chair Kirby stated that staff should observe the meter once it is turned on to ensure the leak has 
been fixed. 
 
Mr. Tawes stated the rules and regulations require 10 days’ notice before disconnection, he noted 
the meter is currently off. 
 
Chair Kirby said that he would agree to turning the meter back on if the leak is fixed. 
 
Commissioner Lawrence rescinded his previous motion. He then moved to permit the water 
director to reconnect the service now, evaluate the meter usage over the next two weeks and to 
work with the County Attorney to bring back a written agreement at the next meeting. 
 
Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
Amendment to Water Shortage Response Plan 
Director Tawes provided an amendment to the Chowan County Water Shortage Response Plan 
has been updated, as required by the state, to reflect system staffing changes. There are no 
substantive changes other than the names. He stated he recommends removal of the name Sidney 
Wilkins who is no longer with the Water Department and add Jeff Gurganus in his place.  
 
Commissioner Evans moved to approve the amendment as presented. Chair Kirby asked for all 
in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
Annual Report 
The Board received the annual report from the following departments: 

 



Animal Shelter – Katelyn Robertson, Dept Head 
A copy of the PowerPoint presentation is in the meeting file labeled May 3, 2021. 
 
Animal Control – Louann Fisher, Dept Head 
A copy of the report is in the meeting file labeled May 3, 2021. 

 
Financial Items 
Budget Amendments 
BA 2021-056 

 
 
 
BA 2021-057 

Insurance Proceeds 6,137.85                 
Repairs & Maintenance - Equipment 6,137.85               

Balanced 6,137.85                 6,137.85               

Justification:

To amend the 2021 budget for IT to include insurance proceeds.  A 
utility pole in the PSC parking lot was struck by a vehicle which caused 

damage to the fiber optic cable.

11-4210-352-00

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

IT
11-3493-890-00



 
Commissioner McLaughlin moved to approve the budget amendments as presented. Chair Kirby 
asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 

*Preservation/Automation 977.69                     
*Dept Supplies - Auto/Pres 325.90                   
*Contr Svcs - Automation/Pres 325.90                   
*C/O - Auto / Pres 325.89                   

*Sheriff Donations 20.00                       
*Donation - Expense 20.00                     
*KIDS & COPS 
*KIDS & COPS Expense

*Donations - Chowan 665.00                     
*Donations - Gates 1,000.00                 
*Donations - Perquimans 50.00                       
*Donations - Other 700.00                     
*Donation - Expense 2,415.00               
*Adoption - Chowan 260.00                     
*Adoption - Perquimans 220.00                     
*Adoption - Other 300.00                     
*Contr Svcs - Spay/Neuter 780.00                   

*SHIIP Grant 2,249.00                 
*SHIIP Grant 2,249.00               
*Hospital Foundation Grant 8,489.00                 
*Hospital Foundation Grant 8,489.00               
*AG Program Fees Discretionary 100.00                     
*Ag Program Discretionary 100.00                   
*ECA Discretionary 10.00                       
*ECA Discretionary 10.00                     

*Recreation Donations 750.00                     
*Donations - Dept Supplies 750.00                   
*Recreation Special Events 250.00                     
*Recreation Special Events 250.00                   

*Donations - Home Del Meals 50.00                       
*Donations - Home Del Meals 50.00                     
*Reg Fees - Trips 206.00                     
*TRIPS - Senior Citizens 206.00                   
*Registration Fees Activities 178.00                     
*Activities - Dept. Supplies 178.00                   
*Healthways 435.00                     
*Healthways 435.00                   

*DSS Special Events 178.00                     
*DSS Special Events 178.00                   

Balanced 17,087.69               17,087.69             

Total Discretionary Income Received FYE 2021 102,495.88            

Justification:

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

Register of Deeds
11-3418-415-00
11-4180-298-00
11-4180-440-00
11-4180-511-00

Sheriff's Office
11-3431-232-00
11-4317-440-00
11-3431-243-00
11-4317-443-00

11-3438-895-02

Animal Shelter
11-3438-894-00
11-3438-894-01
11-3438-894-02
11-3438-894-03
11-4381-600-00
11-3438-895-00

11-4952-600-00

11-3438-895-03
11-4381-441-00

Cooperative Ext:
11-3495-363-00
11-4950-600-00
11-3495-368-00

11-3495-370-00
11-4953-440-00
11-3495-380-00
11-4953-450-00

Senior Center

Recreation
11-3612-487-00
11-6130-299-01
11-3612-504-00
11-6132-453-00

12-3531-230-14

11-3616-532-00
11-4268-904-01
11-3616-533-00
11-4268-312-00
11-3616-533-01
11-4268-299-01
11-3616-535-03
11-4268-352-02

DSS

12-5310-450-00

To amend the 2021 budget to include Discretionary income received 
through March 2021.



 
Finance Officer Report 
Finance Officer Cathy Smith provided the Board with financial reports through the month of 
March 2021. A copy of the report is in the meeting file labeled May 3, 2021. 
 

 
Update on JA Holmes Highschool Project Expenses 
A copy of the report is in the meeting file labeled May 3, 2021. 
 

 
External Board/Committee Report 
Chair Kirby called for any external board or committee reports, there were none. 

 
Manager’s Report 
County Manager Kevin Howard updated the Board on the following: 

 
Insurance for TDA Director 
The current director has retired and the TDA has hired a new director.  He sated that he is 
requesting that the new director, Erienne Dickman be added to the County Insurance Plan. He 
stated the TDA will pay the premiums for the director. He noted that the ABC Board has also 
done this previously.  
 
Commissioner Evans moved to add Erienne Dickman to the County’s Insurance Plan as 
presented.  
 
Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
Project Tracking Sheet 
A copy of the report is in the meeting file labeled May 3, 2021. 
 
 
Timely and Important Matters 
 
Board Vacancies  
Board Clerk Susanne Stallings notified the Board of upcoming vacancies on the following 
Boards which are being advertised.  

 
Planning Board – Area A 
Shepard Pruden Memorial Library Board of Trustees. 

Adjourn 
Being no further business Commissioner Cummings moved to adjourn the meeting. Chair Kirby 
asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
 
 

_______________________________________  ______________________________ 

Bob Kirby, Chairman      Susanne Stallings, Clerk 


